

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SAMANTHA ALARIO ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

TIKTOK INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Montana,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana
Case Nos. 9:23-cv-00056-DWM and 9:23-cv-00061-DWM
Hon. Donald W. Molloy

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL JUSTICE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW
AND OPEN NET ASSOCIATION, INC.,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Blaine H. Evanson
Marcus J. Curtis
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 451-3985
mcurtis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
TREATY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	3
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. SB 419 Runs Counter To The United States’ Long-Standing Commitment To International Human Rights.....	6
A. The United States Has Long Championed International Human Rights Norms And Is Obligated To Protect Those Rights Under The ICCPR	6
B. Article 19 Protects Individuals’ Right To Freedom Of Expression Through The TikTok Platform.....	9
C. SB 419 Threatens TikTok Users’ Freedom of Expression, Both Within And Beyond Montana	12
II. SB 419 Violates International Law Because It Fails The Relevant Legal Test Under Article 19	13
A. SB 419 Lacks Sufficient Precision To Satisfy The “Legality” Prong	13
B. SB 419’s Purported Objectives Are Not “Legitimate” Grounds For Banning TikTok.....	16
C. SB 419 Is Not “Necessary And Proportionate” To Accomplishing Its Stated Purposes.....	20
III. SB 419 Undermines America’s International Status	23
A. International Status Is An Important Component Of A Country’s Power And Influence In International Affairs	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. SB 419 Has Echoes Of “Digital Repression” And Calls Into Question America’s Commitment To International Human Rights	26
C. A Decline In America’s International Status Would Weaken Its Hand In World Affairs.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , 2023 WL 8270811 (D. Mont. Nov. 30, 2023).....	12, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	19, 22
<i>Junior Sports Mags. Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	9
<i>Sohn v. Republic of Korea</i> , Communication No. 518/1992, UN Doc. CCPR/C/54/D/518/1992 (1995), https://tinyurl.com/3j2wf334	19

Other Authorities

Andrew T. Guzman, <i>How International Law Works: A Rational Choice Theory</i> (Oxford 2008)	27, 28
Ben Wolford, <i>What is GDPR, the EU’s New Data Protection Law?</i> , https://gdpr.eu/what-is-gdpr/	21
Caitlin Vogus, <i>Crunch Time for TikTok and Americans’ Freedom of Speech</i> , Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (Mar. 22, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/ye6dt2p2	10, 11
Condoleezza Rice, <i>Remarks at the Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law</i> (Apr. 1, 2005), https://tinyurl.com/ubpa9m3t	27
David Kaye, <i>State Execution of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , 3 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 95 (2013)	6, 8
Elias Götz, <i>Status Matters in World Politics</i> , 23 Int’l Studies Rev. 228 (2021).....	23, 25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
European Commission, <i>The Digital Services Act</i> , https://tinyurl.com/bdch27nj	20
Freedom House, <i>Freedom on the Net 2022: Countering an Authoritarian Overhaul of the Internet</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yzkxnp43	26
Freedom House, <i>Freedom on the Net 2023: The Repressive Power of Artificial Intelligence</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2e452cr9	26
Freedom House, <i>Sudan: Freedom on the Net 2022 Country Report</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3893bnx2	26
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Repairing Our Human Rights Reputation</i> , 31 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 11 (2009).....	25
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Why U.S. Leadership Matters for the Global Defense, Protection and Promotion of Human Rights</i> , 97 Foreign Serv. J. 5 (2020), https://tinyurl.com/mx952bpk	9
IBM, <i>The Client/Server model</i> , https://tinyurl.com/e7rf3ue8	14
HEAVY.AI, <i>Client-Server Definition</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2fpykb4k	14
John B. Bellinger, <i>The United States and International Law</i> , Remarks at The Hague (June 6, 2007), https://tinyurl.com/4p9jew8y	24
Jonathan Renshon, <i>Fighting for Status: Hierarchy and Conflict in World Politics</i> (Princeton Univ. Press, 2017).....	25
Jordan-Marie Smith, et al., <i>This 23-year-old Media Literacy Influencer Wants You to Read the Paper</i> , NPR (Mar. 18, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/56m335vv	11
Joseph R. Biden, <i>National Security Strategy</i> (Oct. 2022), https://tinyurl.com/56fhkwjy	29, 30
Josh Birenbaum, <i>China is Trying to Change What Human Rights Mean</i> , The National Interest (Nov. 8, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4hs6xm3d	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Katerina Eva Matsa, <i>More Americans are Getting News on TikTok, Bucking the Trend Seen on Most Other Social Media Sites</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Nov. 15, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/nhatrbfn	11
Kiana Karimi & Richard L. Fox, <i>Scrolling, Simping, and Mobilizing: TikTok’s Influence Over Generation Z’s Political Behavior</i> , 12 J. of Social Media in Society 181 (2023).....	11
Marina G. Duque, <i>Recognizing International Status: A Relational Approach</i> , 62 Int’l Studies Q. 577 (2018)	24
Michael Schuman, <i>How China Wants to Replace the U.S. Order</i> , The Atlantic (July 13, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yefth23r	30
National Intelligence Council, <i>Digital Repression Growing Globally, Threatening Freedom</i> (Oct. 31, 2022), declassified Apr. 24, 2023, https://tinyurl.com/2wy3p2rb	26
Public Policy Institute at Hunter College, “ <i>My Most Important Task</i> ”: <i>Eleanor Roosevelt and the Universal Declaration of Human Rights</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/5n6se3b2	8
Ronald O’Rourke & Michael Moodie, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>U.S. Role in the World: Background and Issues for Congress</i> (Apr. 6, 2020).....	29
S. Rep. No. 102-23, S. Comm. on Foreign Relations Rep. on Ratification of the Int’l Covenant on Civ. & Pol. Rts. (Jan. 30, 1992), reprinted in 31 I.L.M. 645, 1992 WL 672408.....	6, 7
Shannon Tiezzi, <i>Can China Change the Definition of Human Rights?</i> , The Diplomat (Feb. 23, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3v579ac7	30
Stephen Mulligan, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>International Law and Agreements: Their Effect upon U.S. Law</i> (July 13, 2023).....	9
TikTok, <i>About Project Texas</i> , https://usds.tiktok.com/usds-about/	18
U.S. Dep’t of State, Policy Issues, Human Rights and Democracy, https://tinyurl.com/y35ue2jz	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Press Statement on Nigeria’s Twitter Suspension</i> (June 10, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/57z5wr5v	27
UN Human Rights Committee, CCPR/C/GC/34, General Comment No. 34, Article 19: Freedoms of Opinion and Expression (Sept. 12, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/3yvx83sy	10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
UN Treaty Collection, <i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> (Dec. 16, 1966), https://tinyurl.com/5n7494xm	7
White House, <i>United States Strategic Approach to the People’s Republic of China</i> (May 20, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/485rdb46	17

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
----------------------------------	---

Statutes

SB 419, 68th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2jfhjjaw	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
--	--

Treaties

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Article 19, https://tinyurl.com/38jpam9h	3, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
--	--

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 321 (1987)	9
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	8
